

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: Second Judicial Department

PARVIZ NOGHREY,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Appellant,

-against-

Appellate Division Docket No.
2006-05365

THE TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN and
THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN
Defendants-Appellants-Respondents.

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

Submitted by:
The Association of Towns for the State of New York,
The American Planning Association, &
The New York Metro Chapter of the American Planning Association

Michael E. Kenneally, Jr.
The Association of Towns
of the State of New York
150 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 465-7933

John D. Echeverria
Georgetown Environmental Law &
Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 662-9859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TAKINGS STANDARD APPLIED BY THE TRIAL COURT WOULD SERIOUSLY UNDERMINE THE ZONING POWERS OF NEW YORK CITIES, TOWNS, AND VILLAGES.....	8
II. REGULATORY TAKINGS DOCTRINE IS PROPERLY RESERVED FOR “EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES”	13
A. The Takings Clause Only Applies to Regulations That Are the “Functional Equivalent” of Direct Appropriations	13
B. The Narrowness of Regulatory Takings Doctrine is Supported by Constitutional History, Respect for Democratic Governance, and Sound Economic Analysis.....	15
III. THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS WERE LEGALLY ERRONEOUS AND THE JUDGMENT MUST BE VACATED.....	20
A. The Jury Charge Improperly Permitted Liability Based on a Showing that the Economic Impact of the Zoning Change Was “Not Peanuts”.....	20
B. The Court’s Error Was Compounded by Its Suggestion that Adverse Economic Impact Could Alone Support a Finding of a Taking Under <u>Penn Central</u>	23

IV. PLAINTIFF CANNOT CARRY ITS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING A TAKING UNDER PENN CENTRAL..... 24

A. This Court Should Determine De Novo Whether Plaintiff Has Established a Taking Under Penn Central..... 24

B. The Penn Central Factors Weigh Heavily Against a Finding of a Taking..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Agins v. City of Tiburon</u> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	19, 29
<u>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc., v. Bd. Of County Comm’rs</u> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001).....	10, 15
<u>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</u> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>Armstrong v. United States</u> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	17
<u>Birnbaum v. State</u> , 73 N.Y.2d 638 (1989).....	24-25
<u>Bonnie Briar Syndicate v. Mamaroneck</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 96 (1999).....	1, 16-17
<u>Brace v. United States</u> , 72 Fed.Cl. 337 (2006), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 07-5002 (Fed. Cir. Oct 3, 2006).....	15
<u>Briarcliff Assocs., Inc. v. Cortlandt</u> , 272 A.D.2d 488 (2d Dept. 2000).....	10, 15, 23
<u>Brown v. United States</u> , 73 F.3d 1100 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	22
<u>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</u> , 23 P.3d 675 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2001).....	15
<u>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</u> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	14, 23, 26,27
<u>Consumer Union of U.S., Inc. v. State</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 327 (2005).....	13
<u>Cooley v. United States</u> , 324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir 2003).....	13
<u>Cross v. Cross</u> , 128 A.D.2d 987 (3d Dept. 1987).....	22
<u>de St. Aubin v. Flacke</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 66 (1986).....	15, 25
<u>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia</u> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27

<u>Dolan v. City of Tigard</u> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	9
<u>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</u> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	11
<u>Eiseman v. State</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 175 (1987)	24
<u>Elias v. Town of Brookhaven</u> , 783 F.Supp. 758 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	12, 27, 29
<u>Ellentuck v. Klein</u> , 570 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1978)	27
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	11
<u>Friedenburg v. N.Y. Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</u> , 3 A.D.3d 86 (2d Dept. 2000)	13-14, 15, 22
<u>Gazza v. N.Y. Dep't. of Env'tl. Conservation</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 603 (1997).....	26
<u>Good v. United States</u> , 39 Fed.Cl. 81 (1997), <u>aff'd</u> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	27
<u>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</u> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	15
<u>In re Marriage of Bidwell</u> , 12 P.3d 76 (Or. Ct. App. 2000)	22
<u>In re Delavan</u> , 52 Misc.2d 315 (Onondaga Cty. Ct. 1966).....	22
<u>K & K Const. Inc., v. Dept. of Env'tl. Quality</u> , 267 Mich. App. 523 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	22, 29
<u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</u> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	17
<u>Koopersmith v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 63 A.D.2d 1013 (2d Dept. 1978).....	25
<u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	13, 16, 21
<u>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	13, 16, 21, 26

<u>Marine Midland Bank v. John E. Russo Produce Co.</u> , 50 N.Y.2d 31 (1980)	20
<u>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</u> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998).....	25
<u>McGowan v. Cohalan</u> , 41 N.Y.2d 434 (1977).....	15
<u>Merritt Hill Vineyards Inc. v. Windy Heights Vineyard, Inc.</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 106 (1984)	24
<u>Noghrey v. Town of Brookhaven</u> , 21 A.D.3d 1016 (2005).....	28
<u>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</u> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	9, 24
<u>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim
<u>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</u> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	11, 16
<u>Putnam County Nat’l Bank v. City of New York</u> , 829 N.Y.S.2d. 661 (2d Dept. 2007)	2, 14, 20
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Town of Highland Beach</u> , 18 F.3d 1536 (11th Cir. 1994), <u>vacated by</u> 42 F.3d 626 (11th Cir. 1994).....	10
<u>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 313 (1988)	15
<u>Sheffield Dev. Co. v. City of Glenn Heights</u> , 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tx. 2004).....	10
<u>Smith v. Town of Mendon</u> , 4 N.Y.3d 1 (2004)	1, 24
<u>Spears v. Berle</u> , 48 N.Y.2d 254 (1979).....	15, 17
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	passim
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	13

Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty, 272 U.S. 365 (1926) 9, 10

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith, 449 U.S. 155 (1980) 28

William C. Haas & Co. v. City & County of San Francisco, 605 F.2d
1117 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 14

Zealy v. City of Waukesha, 548 N.W.2d 528 (Wis. 1996)..... 10, 25

OTHER AUTHORITES

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th Ed. 2003)..... 21

William B. Falk, The Boom Years in Brookhaven; Town Coming to
Terms with Growth in Population, Development, Newsday, Dec. 31,
1989, at pg. 1 (Brookhaven ed.) 5

Shawn G. Kennedy, L.I. Town Acts to Curb Retail Boom, N.Y. Times,
Jan. 25, 1989, at D24..... 4

Thomas J. Lueck, New Ring of Suburbs Springs Up Around City, N.Y.
Times, Apr. 29, 1986, at A1..... 4

N.Y. State Comptroller , Financial Data for Local Governments (2005),
available at [http://www.osc.state.ny.us/localgov/datanstat/findata
/index_choice.htm](http://www.osc.state.ny.us/localgov/datanstat/findata/index_choice.htm)..... 12

N.Y. State Legislative Commission on Rural Resources, Land Use
Planning and Regulations (2004)..... 12

Christopher Sierkin, Big Differences for Small Governments: Local
Governments and the Takings Clause, 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1624
(2006) 11

William M. Treanor, The Origin Understanding of the Takings Clause
and the Political Process, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)..... 16
